# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tradesmen Tool Co.		06/20/2006	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Power Tool Specialists, Inc.	
Street Address:	3 Craftsman Road	
City:	East Windsor	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06088	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1460651	TRADESMEN TOOL CO.

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (413)733-4543

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (413) 736-5401

Email: parent@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP Address Line 1: CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5007-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald J. MacDonald
Signature:	/Donald J. MacDonald/
Date:	09/15/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0922

900058032

Total Attachments: 2

source=5007-0013 Assignment#page1.tif

source=5007-0013 Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0923

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tradesmen Tool Co., Inc. ("TTC" or "Assignor"), a Maryland corporation having a place of business at 10088 Tyler Court, Ijamsville, Maryland 21574, is the owner of the following trademark and United States Trademark Registration identified as:

Registration No.: 1,460,651

Mark:

TRADESMEN TOOL CO.

Registered on:

October 13, 1987

WHEREAS, Robert J. Ganassa ("GANASSA") residing at 10088 Tyler Court, Ijamsville, Maryland 21754 is an officer of Tradesmen Tool Co. and associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Power Tool Specialists, Inc., ("PTS" or "Assignee"), a Connecticut corporation, having its principal offices at 3 Craftsman Road, East Windsor, Connecticut 06088, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Settlement Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated June 2007, 2006, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the mark TRADESMEN TOOL CO. for use in connection with hand tools, power tools and parts therefor, along with the good will associated therewith and the right to sue for infringements of the mark, past and present.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to PTS its entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified Registration along with the good will associated therewith, and the right to sue for infringement of the mark, past and present.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0924

GANASSA hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, any right, title and interest in and to the mark TRADESMEN TOOL CO. that he may have by operation of law, for use in connection with hand tools, power tools and parts therefor, along with the good will associated therewith and the right to sue for infringements of the mark, past and present.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Robert J. Ganassa and Tradesmen Tool Co., Inc. has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment in its name as of the  $\frac{30^{-16}}{20^{-16}}$  day of June , 2006.

Date: <u>6ー30-06</u>	TRADESMEN TOOL CO., INC.  By Robert J. Ganassa  Title: Prevident
Date: <u> 6 つ0 -06</u>	ROBERT J. GANASSA  By Robert J. Januarya  Robert J. Ganassa
STATE OF MARYLAND  COUNTY OF: FREDERICK	) ) ss: )
	I 2007 I ( (1 1 1 II

On this day of June, 2006, before me, the subscriber, personally came, which is to me known and known to be the describer, the Assignor above named and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0925

**RECORDED: 09/15/2006**